HiEM VK-F-1-AC-ZSFM T kiR

“ II(I m ﬁ / IC *%1 2-1/2 (DN65),3”(DN80), 4”(DN100),
6”(DN150), 8" (DN200)

1. FERARR PUER VK-F-1-AC-ZSFM Witk iA
2-1/2”(DN65)&3”(DN80) #& it JF 45 F 2004 4 ; 4"(DN100)&6"
(DN150) $2AETFEAT 2003 4F; 87 (DN200) $RELTF44T 2002 4F
2. &R EEPGRARE, F4EREENES LiESRTAHE:
BBk &R S (R ARAF
PUREAFTE AR LR 2RI A BR A
e TIPS IX 2 1A R H 180 S48 u A 506 =
H1i%: 0086-01-63397228 {5 E: 0086-01-63393178
3. PEaER

LB R VK-F-1-AC-ZSFM Rk I & — Fh s 8 3. 2 AR AR
3 BB AT A AR KR ] . ZER RS MTUER R4+,
I E A TSR . IR WA b AT B B Bk SR R AT EPDM AR KRR R A AL R T RS B IR, R L KA
JEEREAK B /K 58 4 2 B TE, WOk e /K s A0 R G RSB H AR D0 P AN K . BRAEKRIGH T, AT sk %5,
R KN HH K i AT N R G2

4. BAREE

HKTTE: AR (BRI K7 AR KT TH — 30 H AR 7. 500psi (3447kpa)

BT A R T R WA R E A AL E 2 2: 1

WMER (B EKE) BT FM,UL,C-UL,ABS,NYC %iAilE

AR | AR RST b H = HE b ]

el Al EETA | EERTR L4z KR HE
AR | Ak | N/A 12ft/3.6m 30kg

2310 DN65 22411 224 N/A 12ft/3.6m 30kg
bak | Ak | N/A 12ft/3.6m 30kg
A | Ak | N/A 12ft/3.6m 29kg
H= = ANSIB16.42 Class150 12ft/3.6m 37kg

BY DNS80 2 AP ANSIB16.42 Class150 12ft/3.6m 34kg
%2 Tz DIN2501/BS4504PN10/PN16 | 12ft/3.6m 37kg
%= AR DIN2501/BS4504PN10/PN16 | 12ft/3.6m 34kg
AL AL N/A 211t/6.4m 58kg
2 e ANSIB16.42 Class150 21ft/6.4m 66kg

4 DN100 = A | ANSIB16.42 Class150 211t/6.4m 62kg
= == DIN2501/BS4504PN10/PN16 | 21ft/6.4m 66kg
= Mg | DIN2501/BS4504PN10/PN16 | 21ft/6.4m 62kg
Ak | AR N/A 39ft/11.9m 111kg
Ak | Ak | N/A 39ft/11.9m 111kg

6” DN150 = *2 ANSIB16.42 Class150 39ft/11.9m 123kg
= %= DIN2501/BS4504PN10/PN16 | 39ft/11.9m 123kg
H= VAl ANSIB16.42 Class150 39ft/11.9m 123kg
AL AL N/A 57ft/17.4m 183kg

& L = %2 ANSIB16.42 Class150 57ft/17.4m 212kg
H= = DIN2501/BS4504PN10/PN16 | 57ft/17.4m 190kg
b= = DIN2501/BS4504PN10/PN16 | 57ft/17.4m 212kg

138 ;|

~ N ~



NIKING

AR

HBA VK-F-1-AC-ZSFM R ¥k iR
2-1/2 (DN65),3” (DN80), 4”(DN100),
6”(DN150), 8”(DN200)

5. FERAHE
a)  [EHETE R EPDM R F1 EPDM #4Ji% B
b) AR EEEE 2%

©)  ABITIFHITHIEO T #IER L

R R A RS e et e Ty |

6. FEfEULEA

d) WK REITAATL: KEEES. AUEER
2. BREIELL R A .

o e e e e e ey

Ta Draln

B.6
. W
D

E3 ARMERSE
E4 it E

PR VK-F-1-AC-ZSFM RI#EIRA 3 MR 5109 TEAKHE « KA B s o R A K s Fl Bk SR 6 Bk 1F 5 A0 EPDM
6 MR RS BN > R, R R BT EALEI S I 2 1o

FEXRRET

5K AR R 0 B K8 I VK B TE R ARE N B
Fad i B L F SR RN RKBUE , iR T A% BBk R
FeEkA: 5 MIFGJE EPDM 18] 6 S5 2 Te e, ilid g i)
J =R R LR I K g SE R T -
RRRET

BRI, HTEREF LIRS RE, ®
M B RE K BT LK RN, B R T,
(1
TEARIE R e KT BRI T, AR o K R] A2 2h &R

®2 W

=8

7N

(BREBFEELAT 5 A1 EPDM6) LiZ BSTF IR BE 2, VE/KIE /KR
AHIKEE, BENRGE M IHIRENRERHE .
e B 4% G0 R A PO R 9K FRI

MR IRBEAT 2 5, K 17K s i T i R
T2 PORV If& 8, iz EZIE. PORV SfE /5K HF
g LK, W OREVEREBCR B G, IRIT5A AR
Fhi. RERBEFIARIEMBRRS S, WITHRHK
AR O E, IR A T AR A
7. FRERE RS ()
8. Ry (B®)
I

~



N I HiBA VK-F-1-AC-ZSFM k&
“ II(IW jilz 7k *é 2-1/2 (DN65),3” (DN80), 4”(DN100),
6”(DN150), 8”(DN200)

9. %
9-A. REEN
1. PUEM VK-F-1-AC-ZSFM i #f 83 F - B 2 AK T 1 RS R GK R A R RS E KR
T R, 5. BIIATIEFRESE, (XAREE R 1 )5k S8
2. WUUR RIS BLHE 22 e T AT RE R AR VKR IR X S AT o] B TR IR RS o 2R T LA IS B EF B 1 T R
BT 37 7T 5 FeszHl. PrEM VK-F-1-AC-ZSFM R itk i 17T 5 77 2
3. HRTTRRIE G A R ARG B E A B R 1 Ui AL KEZEEZ SEZEES. #BEshEl R
Pt TR ARG IEH . A .
a)  TEBRATAE R L A G R ) A. KIEZEREF: BFEER A~C, HHLRFTMIEK S
b)  FTA B RIS ik AT PR A (A K L5 R I IR 11 v 2 AN SR I PR R B KA,
B BRI, TEZ A% IR R R AT A 1 S R R AU 2 8 B B R Bl 7 UER .
EEEE RARTE O B B R N B B. SEZERSN: WARRHSE)E 3% B RER%
BRER (A Bk FAE S IR R RS
o)  HAEITHMTEE 1S £ JIAHILE . C. HEZ): RAE N R OR R R il
4. VEKRERGIK O RAE RGHK R R D1 BHT 5, 5 Be. RINES . IR BT .
ESpaR L7

PuZM VK-F-1-AC-ZSFM R kil e K TAE I 7179 250psi (1724kpa), H ) WK /724 500psi (3447kpa). i%3EALMH)
11 KR AT LA 300psi (2069kpa) 3 &4t LAEIE J3)i0 S0psi (345kpa), AT (] 57 4% b 32 BlAH 5 8 #3811 A AT
(2 /NED o RGERFHSENR, KA 60psi (415kpa)

FUE 1 WUERAESAEA, WA KENRE, RSEREH PORV 2 ER AT, MG H7E PORV & & 5k .
#VE 2. HBHEKIE B13. BTN B, K FARATA B HEK B D RRAIERR S . A% PR A S 1)K ) B4 FHEK
15 H A HE KB A%

9-B IRIHRIE
BAERC B AL SR AT I R KR, AT T AR 1~10 (A Z2PER 11, 12)
1. #ik
a)  RGHUKEHIE D1 AT RAPIRE, BRI d 'E2B3%EE Bl ATRMARE
B TERC A C A IR R SR R e e e e) BRI HIIR D1 K ZE i KE S R B A
b) RGEEMDTEEHT BB E AR —E R E K.

c) HHBMHEKIE B15 4 TIFEIRGS
2. WITFFEHR

a) KIEERE RS c) HEZNARS
al. WHINSESARAE T R oA s 0 4 R 4 B cl. JFREKIERIE Bl
TK WA 5% P AR A c2. WE FL A B R GTAL T ZORAPIRS
a2. JFEEKEGIR Bl, RZE M+ HIES 3. PUTHIR3
KR RN R L, 2 R R G AR 3. JF)A B5S MHKIR CHHD;
JEHAT LR 3. 4. AR IT R RGHKIEHIR D1
b) AEERIMERS 5. ik BS MRRAAREZEIER G, KA
bl. BN TUEZ R BIRGAL THE ZORHRES Ik WIAMBIHEKIR B15 Jo/k it th

b2. R ARG Bl, RS M HE 6. RMHBIHEK I B15

IR E N W R, B R AT RS AKIE S 7. AT RGHKEEHIR D1

JEPAT BT 3. 8. ik B6: MEMIE (I TS, FERA
#3008 m



N I HiBA VK-F-1-AC-ZSFM Fy#kI&
“II(IW & 7k SZ *él 2-1/2 (DN65),3” (DN80), 4”(DN100),
6”(DN150), 8”(DN200)

B FAt R 1159 40 F IR TARRES XZ RGN REBEAT I, T REAT 44 R IR BT Y
9. BfE B7: WK R _ERTEE, #ENEE R K R

H 12. RGENATERG, HBATHEPRIRE TR <4
10. EIFBEEIA Kt e R ER.

1. N2 TES, DKl TRTIERS, FE
9-C UK IIIHIEAT
FvE: MR OHEIRMNEAT, A TR ZOKERI s BOMIEK IR T 048 A BT 1 T8 47, S 05 BRI T A
B SR E S H AR K My
10. A KRR
10-A 7
S DU AN 06 AT — B RN o R ) ) A AR IR K (95 AR A, T TR R 25 SO R T AR AT R . [RIRERY,
RELEE BRI R G0 FARAEE P A B TR B R I A A o SR (I £ AN 4 BLR S 25 1)) NFPA ZINHET- A 5 Btk &R
G RIEINE R . J94h, FoAtholl FEBUSRHU B RSN SR, MR, BRI FE . DU RSO RIKT K.
R WA
T I8 55 T bk I A @ B
1. #IARS D1 Akl BALTIFEIRES, R HARATA 13540 T IR 8 LARRS I H0E S /9.
2. KRERTHVMING, MR, F/EUEMATNER . WA, R R LI, WAiE BT R .
3. BARI TR E R AT IES M TAERE T, 36 B LU A7 15 e o
10-B Wi
R
BT, KIETTBOKIR .
10-B-1 KFEIREG WA
L. @ADL E R X S AR S A 5
2. RIEAAMH B FIREREE (25 KAKERNDIRERTIER, EITE MR L “RENKE” BS

a) IREEAIFRMENME (ks c) IRITERNHE
b) AR E N B d) R E R GUE T AR, BRI R R
EESRELH,

3. MBRSERL RATFWIR_E “HRENR R BS 5, ERA

a)  PTAAMIRE BT ILAE, REEHERA b) A IERERE R S A
(U223 c) KNERMKECHT

4. #hik BY: REXMIE CEF) NIFRIRE, “IRENAR” BS T RHARE
5. HRNETTR KRR QA HES, 43h1E BT W/K A IR EREFER, oK H
6. EHEDLE RMRAX g AR R, WK S e

10-B-2: KR IIBEKHHR

Lo JEFYE SR X B A SR N 5 SR 24 B8 il PR IE K

2. EFRHOKEMLEEARE 8. WA

3. BARTT KRS RKEEHEE, 4301E BT K a)  WRTTHIHE K, b RRETSUE W vh 783 & 2
AL R VR RN, KR JEJ17K

4. SEAJFE BS: WK CREHD b)  FTAIRERE LR TIER K TERS

5. WWxXEEITREITE, HOKEMFBREREE 9. AN EMRTE M. FERARAEE RIZ L L EAAAR
6. UL, 1EZ8CH BS: AR BUBALA -

7. BIEREER S e f1E BB . At AKCRLL, 1
10-B-3: EEEHIR

T



NIKING

AR

HBA VK-F-1-AC-ZSFM R ¥k iR
2-1/2 (DN65),3” (DN80), 4”(DN100),
6”(DN150), 8”(DN200)

TRV R GUHEAT AF E SEBRmETE U

1o JEEDYE R IX 2 R A 5 N 5
2. SEAJFE B5: MK, KRR 04w R HE
3. RN BS5.

4. FMERG ERRBE M. V564 EE
5. HIGRTE AR

6.  PAT HYEPRIET RS RIET R
11. &P RSF

B ARIEWET K K RS FIU &AL T IEH 1 TARRS 2
F R BT mMﬂﬁﬁE%%ﬁﬁwm%mﬁﬁﬁ

AR5 173 o
11-A BIRARGMESR
1 WEAMRSKAE SR 5 LA B () BE e 52 46T
2. TWRKR R ELERESNE EK, IR, MREA
3. BUTTF M CLRSERIET A
11-B ¥ ELHRE
1. XHRSR
a) KM D1 RGAK SR RA B1 K R
b) JFE B15: SHEbHEKIE CHHD
c) JHE Bl RR)asRERMET EiEh RSy
11-C & 5 FREF R
1. B S EXT IR EEA TR, BRARR 2 AR sh
REEEMEAANTEE. S5 F =00 “/I]
FRIRIED” HH P 2%

11-D F-1 FR#kR M7
1. MR RE Ry kiR
a) KM D1 RG ALK EAN B 47K 6] 1
b) JFE B15: SHEbHEKIE CHHD
¢) JFE Bl B2 Rzhi ERNE T Bt i Ky
2. FRRETE YIRS BSR4 T E A
3. TREFTAIIERE (9
4. KR (4 MRITAAE (1D EBFF
5. MIBRIITAME (1D, Jrepis i IsREEaE s 3, 5, 6, 7,

BNRGH LR TRE, 42,

7. RGEL HHNEIESE 9-B

#E: AWIRESEE K, IR, KRS
JE AR S, MR T i i K o e 7w A
8. BRI EMATER FRE MRS RIR g Mk A
BUBHLE o

T A

Bt ARATYES ORI P 5% P 2] 1R R 2R L AT s 1 55 Bl
KRGS o FERZ FIRL T A0 R KB . 5
JEAE AT IR [ R REXE S ) DX 38 AV 7 18 N 7

EE;

R P K, R B B K b e f 5 T A

2. WEREERMGZ
B

3. IEVEBCE ST ERS I IER, A4S B2

4. ZF 9B BTFIHAE

5 R /B b 28, QN E I v AT/

2. EUUEE 5 XTI IEAS IR AR NI HEAT R A, BRI
AN A R A B A N AL
3. Rl g R SR R e 4l

10 &% 12)
6. KA (2), WFELH, EHHFEERE (12). KR
FE R IHJR R (2) 1 O BUFE (13), Hi e 3eigie (12)
7. WITRERBEGLE (6), iEFREHFELA (3) K
WEAE (10, 223 (1 R ST 1 B I 23 [8] s A4 (10D
8. WIFRERIKEELE (7, FIREEIIBHALE G,
5,6, 7,10, &12) ZESHMRBESIE (7) FEH
li] 52 B8 (12)

ik EEBTEARICIE (6) B (7D R, MAITA M ZRREM IR, MARMRY. KE 2 BICrE, X

SR, JCEHE, M%E,
11-E. BIIR3ER
1. ZERCZ AT, NERRFTE RIS

2. EERIIFEELER



Figure 2 - Replacement Parts

HiEM VK-F-1-AC-ZSFM [ k&
2-1/2 (DN65),3” (DN80), 4” (DN100),
6”(DN150), 8”(DN200)

- 15-1/8° (3841
-1/8" 3841

- 24-3/8" [619]
8 - 29-1/2* [749]

PART NUMBLE No.REQ'D
ITEM. 2-1/2"
2.1/2" DESCRIPTION MATERIAL
No. 4" ( DN65 | 4"(DN | 6"(DN1 | 8"(DN2
(DN65) & 6"(DN150) | 8"(DN200)
3" ( DN8O) (DN100) ) &3" | 100) 50) 00)
( DN80)
1 VK-F-1-Body-AC-2-1/2" & 3"/4"/6"/8" Body Ductile Iron 1 1 1 1
2 VK-F-1-Seat-AC-2-1/2" & 3"/4"/6"/8" Seat Brass 1 1 1 1
3 VK-F-1-RingClamp,UD-AC-2-1/2" & 3"/4"/6"/8" Ring Clamp,Upper Diaphram Brass Casting 1 1 1 1
4 VK-F-1-Cover-AC-2-1/2" & 3"/4"/6"/8" Cover Ductile Iron65-45-12 1 1 1 1
5 VK-F-1-Clapper-AC-2-1/2" & 3"/4"/6"/8" Clapper ST IR 1 1 1 1
Powder Coated
VK-F-1-Upper Diaphram-AC-2-1/2" & 3"/4"/6"/8" Upper Diaphram EPDM-ASTM D-2000 1 1 1 1
VK-F-1-RubberSeatAssembly-AC-2-1/2" & 3"/4"/6"/8" Rubber Seat Assembly EPDM-ASTM D-2000 1 1 1 1
8 VK-F-1-DatePlate-AC-2-1/2" & 3"/4"/6"/8" Date Plate Aluminum Etched 1 1 1 1
- - - - Screw, H.H.C.1,1/2-13x1-1/4(32)| Steel, SAE-Grade5,ASTMA449 10
9 - - - - Screw, H.H.C.1,1/2-13x1-1/2(38) Steel, SAE-Grade2 12
-- - - -- Screw, H.H.C.1,5/8-11x1 3/4(44)| Steel LowCarbon SAE Grade2 15 16
-- -- -- -- Screw, R.H.3,10-24x3/8(9,5) StainlessSteel, UNS-S3D200 6
b - - - - Screw, H.H.C.1,5/16-18x1/2(13) StainlessSteel, UNS-S3D400 8
-- - - - Screw, H.H.C.1,3/8-16%1/2(13) StainlessSteel, UNS-S3D400 12
-- - - -- Screw, S.H.C.2,3/8-16x1/2(13) StainlessSteel, UNS-S3D400 12
- - - - Screw, R.H.3,10-24x1/2(12,7) StainlessSteel, UNS-S3D200 6
13 - - - - Screw, H.H.C.1,5/16-18x1/2(13) StainlessSteel, UNS-S3D400 8
- - -- -- Screw, H.H.C.1,3/8-16%5/8(16) StainlessSteel, UNS-S3D400 12
- - - - Screw, S.H.C.2,3/8-16x3/4(19,1) StainlessSteel, UNS-S31600 12
- - - - Screw, R.D.3,10-24x5/8(16) StainlessSteel, UNS-S3D200 4
12 -- -- - - Screw, S.H.C.2,10-24x3/4(19,1) StainlessSteel, UNS-S31600 6
-- -- - - Screw, S.H.C.2,1/4-20x3/4(19,1) StainlessSteel, UNS-S31600 8 6
13 VK-F-1-O-Eye Bolt-AC-2-1/2" & 3"/4"/6"/8" O-Ring EPDM 1 1 1 1
14 VK-F-1-O-Nut-AC-2-1/2" & 3"/4"/6"/8" Eye Bolt,5/8-11-UNC Carbon Steel 1
15 Nut,5/8-11-UNC Stainless Steel 1

--Indicates replacement part not available

*Indicates part available only in sub-assembly listed below

SUB-ASSEMBLY

6,7,9,
1012 12663 12665 12667 12571 Maintenance Kit-Includes Water Gauge
8?17 13488 13490 13492 13484 Clapper Assembly Kit-Includes Water and Air Gauges

1Hex Head Cap Screw 2Socket Head Cap Screw,(8" Valve-#10 & 11must be S.H.C. for clearance with seat 3Round Head,Phillips Drive Screw

E

3t 8




S \b HifBA! VK-F-1-AC-ZSFM Ry IR
7k SZ *é' 2-1/2 (DN65),3”(DN80), 4" (DN100),

6”(DN150), 8” (DN200)

Maximum Allowable Pilot Heights for Select Equivalent Lengths of Hydraulic Release Fiping.
For valves with 1/16” (1,6mm) Restricted Orifice
Graphs are based on 1/2" {15mm) pilot sprinklers installed on 1/2” (15mm) Schedule 40 galvanized released piping.
If the maximum height of hydraulic release piping exceeds the limits shown on the graph, use pneumatic or electric release system

160.00
140,00 = ==Pilct Haight 1000 Ft. !
= = Pilot Height 500 Ft.
e Pilct Height 100 Ft, -
120,00 Lz
E A
= —
S 100.00 P72 |
I el |
I CEE |
2 o |
3 g0.00 L7 1
3 F]
a Cad
E :: P
2 P,
£ o - |
: é
= —% i
|
40.00 ] !
e |
ol 1
21 1
20.00 - |
E
0,00 1

20 40 60 a0 100 120 140 180 475 200 225 260
System Supply Pressure (PS])
Figure 4 - 2-1/2" (DN65) & 3"
(DN80) Model F-1 Deluge Valves

180.00 e e 1
— Pilot Height 100 Ft. i
= Pilot Haight 500 F.
Ll e EpE Pilot Haight 1000 Ft,
Pl
!
140,00 y ot
s
- ’;.
= Z
5 ..
3 1000 7
- o
T .
Z 100.00 :
j =
5 1
£ 6000 » ]
E 2 |
E
g 60.00
=
2
40,00 i
[ |
P
20.00 e
-
0.00 |

20 40 0 a0 100 120 140 160 175 200 225 280
System Supply Pressurs (PSI)

Figure 5 - 4" (DN100)
Model F-1 Deluge Valves




> 2 HBA VK-F-1-AC-ZSFM R #kIR
“ II(I m ; I jc*él 2-1/2 (DN65),3”(DN80), 4" (DN100),

6”(DN150), 8” (DN200)

Maximum Allowable Pilot Heights for Select Equivalent Lengths of Hydraulic Release Piping.
For valves with 1/16" (1,6mm) Restricted Orifice
Graphs are based on 1/2° (15mm) pilot sprinklers installed on 1/2° (15mm) Schedule 40 galvanized released piping.
If the maximum height of hydraulic release piping exceeds the limits shown on the graph, use pneumatic or electric release system

200.00 - - ]
—] Pilot Height 100 Ft. !
180.00 _E — —P!Iut He!ghl 00 Ft. —
— Pilot Haight 1000 Ft. E — |
160.00 L
gr',
E 140.00 ,’9"
£ -3
= 120,00 1 —
x -
@ >
=
3 100.00 L=
(=]
E il
E 80.00 W
E fﬂ
=
£ 6000 mrd
—
(ol
40.00
4‘
20.00 »
= 1
0.00 ]
20 40 &0 80 100 120 140 160 175 200 225 250
System Supply Pressure (PSI)
Figure 6 - 6” (DN150)
Model F-1 Deluge Valves
250,00
[ [ [ [ [ I
|| Filt Heiight 100 Ft
| f===Ppilot Height 500 Ft
|__f=— = Pilot Heiaht 1000 Ft. »
2
200.00 b
£ / |
£ Z |
= et
& A 2
5 15000
2" F
p P |
2 F
2 d |
£ 10000 p-f""‘ |
2 A [
£ |
L] 1
E 1
|
50.00 =
P
000 |

20 40 G0 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 225 250
System Supply Pressure (PSI)

Figure 7 - 8" (DN200)
Model F-1 Deluge Valves






